IMAGE ANALYSIS OF ALKALI-AGGREGATE GEL IN CONCRETE
PRISM TEST WITH ALKALI-WRAPPING
Go Igarashi1*, Kazuo Yamada2, Yanfan Xu3, Hong Wong3, Shinichi Hirono4, Shoichi Ogawa5
1Tohoku University, Life Cycle Engineering Laboratoy, SENDAI, Japan
2National Institute for Environmental Studies, Research Center for Material Cycles and Wastes
Management, TSUKUBA, Japan
3Imperial College, Department of Civil & Environmental Engineering, LONDON, United Kingdom
4Taiheiyo Consultant, Analysis Technology Division, SAKURA, Japan

Figures 3 and 4 show example images of the treated sections captured under normal visible
light and 254 nm short-wave UV light (UV-C). The results of quantitative image analysis of the
fluorescent area using the software package Image J are summarized in TABLE 1. Finally, the
relationship between maximum expansion (at 46 weeks) and the measured fluorescent area is shown
in Figure 5.
From FIGURE 3, one can compare the effect of curing temperature and alkali content on the
amount of ASR gel in concrete specimens containing aggregate T. On average, the highest amount of
ASR gel was observed at a curing temperature of 40°C, followed by curing at 60°C and 20°C. Almost
no ASR gel was observed when the specimens were cured at 20°C. Although little influence of the
alkali content was noticed, there seems to be a positive correlation between alkali content and amount
of ASR gel for the specimens cured at 60°C.
From FIGURE 4, one can compare the effect of curing temperature and alkali content on the
amount of ASR gel in concrete specimens containing aggregate N. Interestingly, it was observed that
aggregate N produced more ASR gel compared to aggregate T. Although it appears that curing
temperature had little influence there seems to be a positive correlation when the results of N30-60-
425, N30-40-425 and N30-20-425 are compared. These trends are different from those seen in the
specimens containing aggregate T, where the temperature effect on gel amount is obscure. Only for
the case of curing at 60°C where higher alkali content resulted in higher fluorescent area.
The correlation between fluorescent area and the maximum expansion at 46 weeks is shown in
FIGURE 5. Most of the specimens showed a positive correlation between the amount of detected ASR

Temp
(°C)
Alkali
content
(kg/m3)
Maximum
expansion
(% ℓ/ℓ)
Wrapping
period
(days)
Fluorescent
area
(% m2/m2)
Ref.
T100-60-550 T 60 5.50 0.067 3 24.7 [24]
T100-60-475 T 60 4.75 0.044 4 18.0 [24]
T100-60-400 T 60 4.00 0.039 3 11.4 [24]
T100-60-300 T 60 3.00 0.030 4 10.9 [24]
T100-40-550 T 40 5.50 0.069 4 32.2 [24]
T100-40-475 T 40 4.75 0.065 4 23.2 [24]
T100-40-400 T 40 4.00 0.064 4 30.4 [24]
T100-20-550 T 20 5.50 0.008 3 7.7 [24]
N30-60-550 N: L = 3: 7 60 5.50 0.173 6 35.8 [24]
N30-60-425 N: L = 3: 7 60 4.25 0.162 6 38.4 [24]
N30-60-300 N: L = 3: 7 60 3.00 0.113 3 27.1 [24]
N30-60-250 N: L = 3: 7 60 2.50 0.088 4 24.8 [24]
N30-60-200 N: L = 3: 7 60 2.00 0.061 4 12.8 [24]
N30-40-550 N: L = 3: 7 40 5.50 0.131 3 33.7 [24]
N30-40-425 N: L = 3: 7 40 4.25 0.123 3 38.0 [24]
N30-40-300 N: L = 3: 7 40 3.00 0.143 8 38.7 [24]
N30-20-550 N: L = 3: 7 20 5.50 0.097 8 39.5 [24]
N30-20-425 N: L = 3: 7 20 4.25 0.095 4 24.4 [24]
N30-20-300 N: L = 3: 7 20 3.00 0.096 8 49.0 [24]
N30-20-250 N: L = 3: 7 20 2.50 0.102 8 33.7 [24]
N30-60-550* N: L = 3: 7 60 5.50 0.208 ― ― [23]
N100-60-550* N 60 5.50 0.176 ― ― [23]
* specimen dimensions: 100×100×400 mm.
FIGURE 1  Development of uniaxial expansion of concrete prism during CPT (left: aggregate T series,